
Democratic Services 
 
 

 

 

 
 

COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 24 November 2022 at 8.30 pm 
 

Place: Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall 
 

Link for public online access to this meeting: 
https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/3372734753066696461  

Webinar ID: 916-278-763 
 

Telephone (listen-only): 0330 221 9922, Telephone Access code: 329-554-161  
 
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Community and Wellbeing Committee 
meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this 
agenda. 
 

Councillor Alex Coley (Chair) 
Councillor Christine Cleveland (Vice-
Chair) 
Councillor Bernice Froud 
Councillor Luke Giles 
Councillor Christine Howells 
 

Councillor Debbie Monksfield 
Councillor Julie Morris 
Councillor Phil Neale 
Councillor Guy Robbins 
Councillor Peter Webb 
 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services, 01372 732122 or 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.   

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

Public Document Pack

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/3372734753066696461


 

Public information 

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to 
observe live on the internet 

This meeting will be open to the press an
[...]
tends an educational establishment or owns or leases land in the Borough 
on matters within the Terms of Reference of the Community and Wellbeing Committee which 
may not include matters listed on a Committee Agenda. 

All questions whether written or oral must consist of one question only, they cannot consist of 
multi parts or of a statement. 

The question or topic may not relate to a specific planning application or decision under the 
Planning Acts, a specific application for a licence or permit of any kind, the personal affairs of an 
individual, or a matter which is exempt from disclosure or confidential under the Local 
Government Act 1972.  Questions which in the view of the Chairman are vexatious or frivolous 
will not be accepted. 

To register to ask a question at a meeting of this Committee, please contact Democratic 
Services, email: democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk, telephone: 01372 732000.  

Written questions must be received by Democratic Services by noon on the tenth working day 
before the day of the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, Thursday 10 November 2022 

Registration for oral questions is open until noon on the second working day before the day of 
the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, Tueday 22 November 2022

mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. QUESTION TIME   
 
 To take any questions from members of the Public. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 

Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting. 
 

3. HOMELESSNESS & ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY  (Pages 5 - 90) 
 
 This report outlines the results of the consultation on the draft Homelessness 

Review, Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy and Action Plan and 
recommends the adoption of Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy and 
Action Plan 2022-2027. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Community and Wellbeing Committee  
24 November 2022  

 

HOMELESSNESS & ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 

 

Head of Service: Rod Brown, Head of Housing & Community 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision? (yes/no)  

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1: Homelessness Review  

Appendix 2: Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy 2022-27 

Appendix 3:  Action Plan 

Appendix 4: Summary report on the   
consultation of the Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy  

Appendix 5: Equality Impact Assessment  

 

Summary 

This report outlines the results of the consultation on the draft Homelessness Review, 
Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy and Action Plan and recommends the 
adoption of Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy and Action Plan 2022-2027. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Notes the outcome of the consultation with range of stakeholders, service 
users, staff and residents.  

(2) Adopt of Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy and Action Plan 2022-27. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 To ensure the Council has a current Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Strategy and Action Plan. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Community and Wellbeing Committee  
24 November 2022  

 
2 Background 

2.1 On 17 March 2022 the Community and Wellbeing Committee agreed that 
the draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy, Action Plan and 
Homelessness Review were submitted to public consultation. A copy of 
the Committee report is available as other papers for background 
information. 

2.2 It was agreed, that following the consultation, the draft Strategy and Action 
Plan will be reviewed and be brought back to this Committee for 
consideration, and if agreed, it would then be adopted.  

2.3 Legal background and the purpo
[...]
on; the Council’s website; Epsom & Ewell 
Homechoice; Members update and via social media and a press release. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



Community and Wellbeing Committee  
24 November 2022  

 
3.5 Three focus groups were held; one with Housing Services staff on 10 July 

2022; one with Rosebery Housing Association on 7 September 2022 and 
another with the community & voluntary sector on 8 September 2022. A 
Member’s briefing will be held on 24 November 2022. 

3.6 The on-line questionnaire asked participants for their views on the 
strategy and whether they thought: - 
 

 The homelessness review identified the key issues  

 The strategic vision and six key objectives are the right ones 

 The Action Plan is focused on the right actions and activities, and 
explained the work being undertaken across Epsom & Ewell to reduce 
homelessness and rough sleeping.  

3.7 There was also an opportunity for participants to provide additional 
information in free text questions.   

3.8 A summary report on the consultation is attached as Appendix 4. 

3.9 A summary of the on-line questionnaire responses to each question is 
outlined below. 

3.10 The Homelessness Review  

3.11 76% of respondents, either agreed or strongly agreed that the 
Homelessness Review reflected the issues and challenges within the 
borough of Epsom & Ewell in dealing with homelessness and rough 
sleeping. 

3.12 The Strategic Vision  

3.13 88% of respondents, either agreed or strongly agreed with the Council’s 
proposed strategic vision for the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Strategy. 

3.14 The Six Key Objectives 

3.15 Key Objective 1 - The early identification, intervention & prevention 
of homelessness:  81% of respondents, either agreed or strongly agreed 
with the early identification, intervention & prevention of homelessness 
being a key objective. 

3.16 Key Objective 2 - Reduce Rough Sleeping: 87.5% of respondents, 
either agreed or strongly agreed with the key objective of reducing rou
[...]
 at the earliest opportunity and in 2020 

created a new Housing Options Preventions officer post. The success of this role can be seen in the number of 

cases that were resolved at the triage early advice stage since 2020. 

 

Analysis of the approaches being made has shown that the majority of people who approach the Housing 

Options Service for assistance do so either before they are threatened with homelessness (at the triage stage) 

or within 56 days before becoming homeless (the prevention stage).   

It is important to maintain this as the earlier people approach us for assistance, the more opportunity there is 

for us to prevent any homelessness occurring.    

The statistics from this Homelessness Review indicate that single people are more likely to approach the 

Council when they are actually homeless (at the relief stage).  This makes the task of resolving their housing 

difficulty harder and may mean that the Council has a duty to provide interim accommodation. A challenge for 

the Council therefore is to ensure that our services are targeted to ensure that all demographics/groups 

approach us for assistance at an earlier stage in their housing situation. 

Early identification of problems, early targeted interventions and the provision of high-quality advice and 

assistance will ensure people have the best chance of staying in their home or obtaining alternative 

accommodation. 

 

 

68

289

218 212

20
49 64

3317 34 49 36

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

Q1-3

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

Homeless Prevention and Relief Case Outcomes 

Early Advice given to resolve housing problem/or case closed

Number of homeless applications where homelessness was successfully prevented

Number of homeless applications where homelessness was successfully relieved

Page 17

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 1



 Appendix 1 

4 
 

3. Reasons for Homelessness 

People become homeless for many different reasons. There are social causes of homelessness, su
[...]
ur infrequently as there are limited options for homeless households to be moved on into either 

social housing or the private rented sector. In addition, the vacancies the do occur tend to be smaller studio or 

1-bedroom properties and the Council is limited on the size of households who can occupy this type of 

temporary accommodation. These would tend to be used for single people/couples or small families with 1 

child. 

The table below shows the number and size of in-borough temporary accommodation vacancies since 

2018/19. 

Supply of Temporary Accommodation within the 
borough 

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22  
Q1-3 

Studio property 15 16 11 18 

1-bedroom property 10 5 10 5 

2-bedroom property 5 4 9 9 

3-bedroom property 6 6 3 6 

4-bedroom property 0 0 0 1 

Total Temporary Accommodation vacancies per year  36 31 34 39 

Property acquisition  

To reduce the need to place households in expensive nightly paid temporary accommodation outside of the 
borough the Council has acquired 5 properties on the open market to use as temporary accommodation and 
has set up a Private Sector Leasing Scheme that currently manages 11 properties. In addition, the Council has 
worked with Sanctuary Housing to lease Defoe Court, which offers 14 units of emergency accommodation. In 
2021 the Council was also successful in bidding for MHCLG funding to work with Transform Housing & Support 
to purchase 2 units of Housing First style supported accommodation for rough sleepers.  

45
40 37

30

3
0

10

20

30

40

50

Studio 1 bed 2 bed 3 bed 4 bed

No. of in-borough temporary accommodation 
properties by size (155)

Page 23

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 1



 Appendix 1 

10 
 

This all increases the provision of good quality temporary accommodation within the borough so that 
households are able to maintain their support and social networks and reduce any disruption with getting to 
their place of employment and their children to school. 

Length of time in temporary accommo
[...]
s, assist with setting up the tenancy, organise 

the bond or cash deposit and will provide on-going tenancy sustainment to the landlord and tenant. 

 Parashoot East Surrey Floating Support Service provides support for people who are at immediate risk 

of losing their home, who are homeless or need help settling into a new home.  

 In order to support rough sleepers and single homeless people the Council commissions and funds the 

East Surrey Outreach Service (eSOS).  (eSOS) is an assertive outreach service for rough sleepers and 

those at risk of rough sleeping operated by Thames Reach. Further information on this service can be 

found in section 9. 

Page 32

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 1



 Appendix 1 

19 
 

 Council commissions and funds the Employment, Training and Housing Options Service (ETHOS). The 

project is provided by Surrey Life Long Learning Partnership and it provides employment advice, CV 

writing, job clubs and basic numeracy, literacy, and digital skills. This is an important service to help 

people improve their incomes and pay their housing costs. 

 Homelessness Prevention Fund - The Council adopts a ‘spend to save’ policy and the homelessness 

prevention fund is a part of this. This is funding available to assist clients with ad hoc situations that 

arise, which may be resolved through some small financial input. Where possible any monies spent 

from the fund are recouped through a repayment scheme with the client. 

 Housing Options Officers will attend MARAC, MAPPA and CHARM monthly meetings. 

 Domestic Abuse Sanctuary Scheme - Through a joint-working arrangement with the North Surrey 

Domestic Outreach Service, the Crime Reduction Officer and Rosebery Housing Association the 

Council facilitates a Sanctuary Scheme for survivors of domestic abuse so they are able to stay safely 

in their homes.  

 Surrey Mobility Scheme – The Council has joint working arrangements with the other local authorities 

in Surrey under the Surrey Mo
[...]
. Homelessness is closely linked with  

multiple and complex needs such as mental health problems, drugs and alcohol dependencies, experience 

of prison or care systems. A traumatic childhood is often part of a homeless person’s life history.  There is 

significant evidence that links homelessness with the impact on a person’s health and wellbeing. Homeless 

households often experience health inequalities, poorer health and wellbeing as well as a lower life 

expectancy than the general population. 

Financial Cost 

The financial cost of dealing with homelessness is high, with the National Audit Office estimating that the 

cost of homelessness in all its forms to be in excess of £1 billion per year. For Epsom and Ewell Borough 

Council the current anticipated spend on homelessness for 2021/22 is expected to be £1.997 million. This 

comprises of staffing, costs associated with homelessness preventions measures such as the Rent Depot 

Scheme, Sanctuary Scheme and the provision of temporary and nightly paid accommodation.  

The associated costs of homelessness do not only fall on a local housing authority. Homeless people 

typically require additional support from other public services such as police, hospitals, GPs etc. Evidence 

shows that people who experience homelessness for three months or longer cost on average £4,298 per 

person to the NHS service, £2,099 per person for mental health services and £11,991 per person in 

contact with the criminal justice system. The impact of homelessness is significant on the person, the 

community and on public services. 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 2



Appendix 2  

6 
 

6. Context of Homelessness  

6.1 National Context  

The Government’s White Paper on housing, ‘Fixing our broken housing market’, in March 2018 acknowledged 

the scale of the problem in providing a range of housing that meets a cross-section of need. Without a cure to 

the imbalance in the market, the result has been a national incr
[...]
ing to create a new post of Single Person Homeless Support Officer to work solely with 
Rough Sleepers and single homeless people at risk of rough sleeping  

Housing Solutions 
Manager 

Feb 2022 Achieved 

2.10 With our East Surrey Partners apply for Rough Sleeper Initiative (RSI) funding to enhance the ESOS Outreach Service  Housing Solutions 
Manager 

Feb 2022 Achieved 

2.11 Look to implement corporate “sponsorship” of up to 5 people with more complex and longer-term patterns of rough sleeping at 
requested by DLUHC 

Strategic Housing 
Manager 

 

2024/25  

 

 
 
 

 

 Acton: What we will do?  Lead 
 

Target 
Date 

Status 

Social Rented Housing  

3.1 Address the housing needs of the borough, including affordable housing needs, through the development of our Local Plan  Planning/ Strategic 
Housing Group  

On-going  

3.2 Review of planning policies to be addressed through Local Plan to deliver more social/affordable, supported & temporary 
accommodation 

Planning/ Strategic 
Housing Group 

2022/23 
2023/24 
On-going 

 

3.4 Work with Homes England to identify opportunities for the use of the Affordable Homes Programme 2021 to 2026 to fund Council 
developments of new affordable housing 

Strategic Housing 
Manager 

2023/24 
On-going 

 

3.5 Identify opportunities for the development of social/ affordable/temporary accommodation on Council owned sites. List of sites 
being prepared 

Planning/ Strategic 
Housing Group 

On-going  

Key Objective 3 - Increase accommodation options: Social Rented Housing; Private Rented Accommodation; Supported and move-on 

Accommodation; In-borough Temporary Accommodation 

P
age 62

A
genda Item

 3
A

ppendix 3



 Appendix 3  

5 
 

3.6 Purchase residential street properties to provide social/affordable, supported & temporary accommodation Head Of Housing & 
Community  

On-going  

3.7 Explore opportunities for joint working with housing providers to create additional social/affordable, supported & temporary
[...]
4/25  

3.19 Encourage landlords to increase the length of tenancies to provide stability and security to tenants Housing Solutions 
Manager 

2025/26  

3.20 Encourage landlords to offer more affordable rents - closer to LHA rates Housing Solutions 
Manager 

On-going  

3.21 Facilitate the use of empty properties Head of Housing and 
Community 

On-going  

3.22 Investigate the feasibility of rent guarantee/ insurance schemes for tenants and landlords Housing Solutions 
Manager 

2023/24  

Supported and move-on Accommodation 

3.21 Review our current provision of supported accommodation and explore the need for specialist supported accommodation for 
clients that have multiple and complex needs 

Housing Solutions 
Manager/ Strategic 
Housing Manager  

2024/25  

3.22 Look to increase supported accommodation in partnership with other boroughs/districts, public bodies and Housing Associations Strategic Housing 
Manager 

On-going  

P
age 63

A
genda Item

 3
A

ppendix 3



 Appendix 3  

6 
 

3.23 Work with local social landlords to investigate developing a trial of a Housing First style approach Housing Solutions 
Manager 

2022/23 
2023/24 

 

3.24 Work with Transform Housing & Support to deliver 4 units of supported move- on accommodation for Rough Sleepers, funded 
through Rough Sleeper Accommodation Program (RSAP) and the Homes England Move-On Fund 

Housing Solutions 
Manager 

2022/23 
2023/24 

 

In-borough Temporary Accommodation 

3.25 Review the supply of temporary accommodation and identify future local temporary accommodation needs and how these can be 
best met  

Housing Solutions 
Manager / Strategic 
Housing Manager 

2022/23 
2023/24 

 

3.26 Review and update temporary accommodation procurement plan Housing Solutions 
Manager / Strategic 
Housing Manager 

2023/24  

3.27 Review and update the temporary accommodation placement policy Housing Solutions 
Manager / Strategic 
Housing Manager 

2023/24  

3.28 Increase the number of private s
[...]
s approach to 
addressing the identified issues. 

The questionnaires responses and suggestions from the consultation, as well as 
feedback from the focus groups, will be used to refine the strategy and action 
plan.  

We thank all those who took the time to respond to the consultation.  

Page 77

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 78



 

1 
 

 

 
 

 

Stage 1 EIA Trackingi 
 
 
Title of EIA 
 

 
Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy and Action Plan - 2022-2027 
 

 
Lead Officer 
 

 
Annette Snell, Housing Solutions Manager 

 
Division 
 

 
Housing & Community 

 
Publication Date 
 
(if applicable) 
 

 
November 2022, depending on the strategy and action plan being adopted at Community and Wellbeing on 24 November 2022 

 
 
 
 

 

 
EIA Review Date 
 
(only applicable when 
completing the full EIA) 
 

  
November 2023 

  

P
age 79

A
genda Item

 3
A

ppendix 5



 

2 
 

 

Stage 2 Details of Policy, Service or Functionii 

 
 
Provide an overview of the policy, service 
or other function being introduced or 
reviewed. 
 
Please include the aim or purpose of the 
policy, service or function etc., any 
context, changes proposed and the 
desired outcome.  You will need to start to 
think about the equality implications and 
whether there is potential for impact on 
residents, service users and staff (as 
applicable) with one or more of the 
protected characteristics. 

 

 
The Council is required under the Homelessness Act 2002 to have a Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy and 
Action Plan. 
 
This Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy and Action Plan sets out how Epsom & Ewell Borough Council intends to 
meet the needs of our residents who are homeless or at risk of homelessness, including rough sleeping and single people 
over the next five years (2022-27). The strategy outlines the Council’s strategic vision and the key objectives we aim to 
achieve when addressing homelessness within the borough. 
[...]
                                                                                                                                                        
In the Action Plan set out any actions that you plan to implement to support your policy, service delivery or change etc.  You will need to set a 
completion date and name a responsible officer.  These actions may comprise some form of positive step(s) to support the needs of a particular 
group or step(s) which will negate any impact on a particular group. 

 

viii  Stage 8 – EIA Sign Off 

This section must be completed by the relevant Head of Service and a copy sent to HRAdmin@epsom-ewell.gov.uk when finishing your assessment 
at Stage 3 – Relevance Check or when completing the full equality impact assessment, Stages 1-8. 
 
Further information is available from: 
 

‘Equality Impact Assessment Introduction and Appendices’.  .   
 
‘Meeting the Equality Duty in Policy and Decision-Making England’  
 
If you need further assistance please speak to a member of the Inclusion and Diversity Group 

 P
age 89

A
genda Item

 3
A

ppendix 5

mailto:HRAdmin@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://intranet.eebc.gov.uk/SitePages/Community%20Equalities%20Impact%20Assessment.aspx
https://equalityhumanrights.com/en/publication-download/meeting-equality-duty-policy-and-decision-making-england-and-non-devolved


T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 90


	Agenda
	3 Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy
	Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy Appendix 1- Homelessness Review
	Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy Appendix 2 - Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy
	Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy Appendix 3 - Action Plan
	Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy Appendix 4 - Summary report on the consultation of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy
	Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy Appendix 5 - Equality Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE held at 

the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 24 November 2022 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Alex Coley (Chair); Councillor Christine Cleveland (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Bernice Froud, Luke Giles, Christine Howells, Debbie Monksfield, Julie Morris, 
Phil Neale, Guy Robbins and Steven McCormick (as nominated substitute for Councillor 
Peter Webb) 
 
Absent: Councillor Peter Webb  
 
Officers present: Clare Lawrence (Director of Environment, Housing & Regeneration), 
Rod Brown (Head of Housing and Community), Annette Snell (Housing Operations 
Manager), Arjan de Jong (Strategic Housing Manager) and Dan Clackson (Democratic 
Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests were made in respect of 
any items of business to be considered at the meeting. 
 

12 QUESTION TIME  

It was confirmed that no questions had been received from members of the 
public. 
 

13 HOMELESSNESS & ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY  

The Committee received a report outlining the results of the consultation on the 
draft Homelessness Review, Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy and 
Action Plan, and recommending the adoption of Homelessness & Rough 
Sleeping Strategy and Action Plan 2022-2027. 

The following matters were considered by the Committee: 

a) Single-person homelessness: The Housing Operations Manager 
confirmed a key focus of the strategy is to reduce rough sleeping and 
homelessness for single-persons. She explained the Council is looking to 
acquire government funding to develop supported accommodation and is 
working closely with groups such as ‘Surrey Adult Matters’ and ‘Bridge the 
Gap’ to provide accommodation and support for people with multiple 
complex needs. 



 
 

Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 24 November 
2022 

2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

b) Enforcement orders: The Head of Housing and Community explained 
that enforcement orders require specific circumstances to be presented to 
landlords – a property needs to be empty for two years and to have a 
significant case of anti-social behaviour associated with it. He confirmed 
that no properties in the borough currently fit the criteria for an 
enforcement order. 

c) Relationship with Rosebery housing association: The Head of 
Housing and Community explained that the Council has a close 
relationship at a managerial and operational level with Rosebery housing 
association and its parent company, Peabody. The Housing Operations 
Manager explained that Rosebery provides a large portion of the Council’s 
temporary accommodation, and that the Council has nomination rights to 
their vacancies. 

d) Multi-agency forum and annual review: The Housing Operations 
Manager explained that the multi-agency forum, as mentioned at 
paragraph 2.26 of the report, is made up of statutory and non-statutory 
partners, with non-statutory partners including CNB, Age Concern, 
housing providers (such as Mount Green and Rosebery), etc., and 
statutory bodies including child services, adult services, mental health 
teams, etc. The multi-agency forum is intended as a means of keeping 
track of action plan delivery and to be informative on the homelessness 
needs of the borough. The Chair elaborated that an annual update report 
on the Strategy and Action Plan will come to the Committee for yearly 
review. 

e) Local Plan evidence and the Homelessness strategy: The Director of 
Environment, Housing and Regeneration explained that the recent 
evidence base on the Local Plan highlights the challenges surrounding 
the increasing need for affordable housing, but the broad objectives of the 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy are unlikely to change as a 
result of any changes in evidence surrounding that need. Officers will 
keep an eye on the evidence as it emerges, and changes will be reported 
to the Community and Wellbeing Committee through an annual review. 

f) Placement process: The Housing Operations Manager explained that 
applicants are prioritised through the Housing Allocation Policy and that 
the Council puts out weekly advertisements of available properties on the 
‘Homechoice’ System. The Council also works with private landlords 
through the private sector leasing scheme to provide tenants with 
temporary accommodation. 

g) Private landlords: The Head of Housing Community explained that 
through the private sector leasing scheme the Council has been building 
strong relationships with the private landlords, founded on trustworthiness 
and reliability, and the provision of support for tenants with special 
requirements. He explained that since its inception the scheme has saved 



 
 

Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 24 November 
2022 

3 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

the Council a substantial amount of money, and landlords have been 
renewing their contracts. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Notes the outcome of the consultation with range of stakeholders, 
service users, staff, and residents.  

(2) Adopt the Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy and Action 
Plan 2022-27. 

 

 
 
The meeting began at 8.30 pm and ended at 9.12 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR ALEX COLEY (CHAIR) 


